

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1581st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-315

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION APPROVAL OF PROPOSED BARANGAY MA-AO RESETTLEMENT PROJECT, SITUATED AT BARANGAY MA-AO, THIS CITY, CONTAINING AN AREA OF SIXTY THOUSAND (60,000) SQUARE METERS.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated September 6, 2011 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this body is a referral of a self-explanatory communication from the Zoning Officer II-Designate, for approval;

WHEREAS, in the said communication is a request for approval of the application for Subdivision Approval of Proposed Barangay Ma-ao Resettlement Project, located at Barangay Ma-ao, this city, containing an area of Sixty Thousand (60,000) Square Meters;

WHEREAS, having complied with the requirements of law, it is the consensus of this assembly to approved said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, duly seconded by SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, the Sangguniang

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolves, to approve the application for Subdivision Approval of Proposed Barangay Ma-ao Resettlement Project, situated at Barangay. Ma-ao, this city, containing an area of Sixty Thousand (27,165) Square Meters.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)